

Hon Frederick FUNG Kin-kee's amending motion

INTERPRETATION AND GENERAL CLAUSES ORDINANCE

AND

RULE 29(6) OF THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
OF THE HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

AMENDING MOTION

RESOLVED that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Constitutional Affairs under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 19 June 2002 be amended –

- (a) in paragraph (1), by deleting "Secretary for Commerce, Industry and Technology" wherever it appears and substituting "Secretary for Economic Development";
- (b) in paragraph (2), by deleting "Secretary for Commerce, Industry and Technology" wherever it appears and substituting "Secretary for Economic Development";
- (c) in paragraph (3), by deleting "Secretary for Economic Development and Labour" wherever it appears and substituting "Secretary for Economic Development";
- (d) in paragraph (4), by deleting "Secretary for Economic Development and Labour" wherever it appears and substituting "Secretary for Labour";
- (e) in paragraph (5) –
 - (i) by deleting "Secretary for the Environment, Transport and Works" wherever it appears and substituting "Secretary for the Environment, Housing, Planning and Lands";
 - (ii) in subparagraph (b)(ii), by deleting "*Secretary for the Environment, Transport and Works*" and substituting "*Secretary for the Environment, Housing, Planning and Lands*";
- (f) in paragraph (6), by deleting "Secretary for the Environment, Transport and Works" wherever it appears and substituting "Secretary for Transport and Works";
- (g) in paragraph (7), by deleting "Secretary for the Environment, Transport and Works" wherever it appears and substituting "Secretary for Transport and Works";
- (h) in paragraph (12), by deleting "Secretary for Housing, Planning and Lands" wherever it appears and substituting "Secretary for the Environment, Housing, Planning and Lands";

- (i) in paragraph (13), by deleting "Secretary for Housing, Planning and Lands" wherever it appears and substituting "Secretary for the Environment, Housing, Planning and Lands";
- (j) in Schedule 1, in the heading, by deleting "SECRETARY FOR COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND TECHNOLOGY" and substituting "SECRETARY FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT";
- (k) in Schedule 2, in the heading, by deleting "SECRETARY FOR COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND TECHNOLOGY" and substituting "SECRETARY FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT";
- (l) in Schedule 3, in the heading, by deleting "SECRETARY FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND LABOUR" and substituting "SECRETARY FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT";
- (m) in Schedule 4, in the heading, by deleting "SECRETARY FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND LABOUR" and substituting "SECRETARY FOR LABOUR";
- (n) in Schedule 5, in the heading, by deleting "SECRETARY FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT AND WORKS" and substituting "SECRETARY FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING, PLANNING AND LANDS";
- (o) in Schedule 6, in the heading, by deleting "SECRETARY FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT AND WORKS" and substituting "SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT AND WORKS";
- (p) in Schedule 7, in the heading, by deleting "SECRETARY FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT AND WORKS" and substituting "SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT AND WORKS";
- (q) in Schedule 12, in the heading, by deleting "SECRETARY FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND LANDS" and substituting "SECRETARY FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING, PLANNING AND LANDS";
- (r) in Schedule 13, in the heading, by deleting "SECRETARY FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND LANDS" and substituting "SECRETARY FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING, PLANNING AND LANDS".

